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Independent Audit Company KARAR BAGIMSIZ DENETIM VE DANISMANLIK A.S.
Audit Type Limited
Audit Result Positive

ARA DONEM OZET FINANSAL BILGILERE iLiSKIiN SINIRLI DENETIM RAPORU
MIA TEKNOLOJi ANONIM SIRKETI

Yonetim Kurulu'na

Giris

MIA TEKNOLOJi ANONIM SIRKETI'nin ("Sirket") 30 Haziran 2024 tarihli ilisikteki
0zet konsolide finansal durum tablosunun ve ayni tarihte sona eren alti aylik
donemine ait 6zet konsolide kar veya zarar ve diger kapsamli gelir tablosunun,
konsolide 6zkaynaklar degisim tablosunun, konsolide nakit akis tablosunun ve
diger aciklayici konsolide dipnotlarinin("ara donem 6zet finansal bilgiler") sinirli
denetimini yliritmus bulunuyoruz. Sirket yonetimi, s6z konusu ara donem 6zet
finansal bilgilerin Kamu Gozetimi Muhasebe ve Denetim Standartlari Kurumu ("
KGK") tarafindan yayimlanan Tirkiye Muhasebe Standardi 34 "Ara Donem
Finansal Raporlama" Standardi'na ("TMS 34") uygun olarak hazirlanmasindan ve
sunumundan sorumludur. Sorumlulugumuz, yaptigimiz sinirli denetime
dayanarak s6z konusu ara donem finansal bilgilere iligkin bir sonug bildirmektir.

Sinirli Denetimin Kapsami

Yaptigimiz sinirli denetim Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetim Standardi ("SBDS") 2410 "Ara
Dénem Finansal Bilgilerin, Isletmenin Yillk Finansal Tablolarinin Bagimsiz

Denetimini Ylrlten Denetgi Tarafindan Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetimi"ne uygun olarak
ylratilmustir. Ara donem o6zet finansal bilgilere iliskin sinirli denetim, basta

finans ve muhasebe konularindan sorumlu kisiler olmak tizere ilgili kisilerin

sorgulanmasi ve analitik prosedirler ile diger sinirli denetim proseddrlerinin

uygulanmasindan olusur. Ara dénem o6zet finansal bilgilerin sinirli denetiminin

kapsami; Bagimsiz Denetim Standartlari'na uygun olarak yapilan ve amaci

finansal tablolar hakkinda bir goris bildirmek olan bagimsiz denetimin kapsamina
kiyasla 6nemli 6l¢tide dardir. Sonug olarak ara dénem 6zet finansal bilgilerin sinirli
denetimi, denetim sirketinin, bir bagimsiz denetimde belirlenebilecek tim énemli
hususlara vakif olabilecegine iligkin bir glivence saglamamaktadir. Bu sebeple, bir
bagimsiz denetim gorusu bildirmemekteyiz.

Sonug

Sinirli denetimimize gore ilisikteki ara donem 6zet finansal bilgilerin, tim 6nemli
yonleriyle, TMS 34'e uygun olarak hazirlanmadigl kanaatine varmamiza sebep
olacak herhangi bir husus dikkatimizi cekmemistir.

Ankara, 24 Agustos 2024

KARAR BAGIMSIZ DENETIM VE DANISMANLIK A.S.



Member Firm Of Abacus Worldwide

ALi OSMAN EFLATUN

Sorumlu Denetgi
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Nature of Financial Statements Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
Assets [abstract]

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade Receivables
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Other Receivables
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Inventories
Prepayments
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties
Current Tax Assets
Other current assets
Other Current Assets Due From Unrelated Parties
SUB-TOTAL
Total current assets
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates
Investment property
Property, plant and equipment
Machinery And Equipments
Vehicles
Fixtures and fittings
Leasehold Improvements
Right of Use Assets
Intangible assets and goodwiill
Other Rights
Computer Softwares
Other intangible assets
Prepayments
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties
Deferred Tax Asset
Total non-current assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Borrowings
Current Borrowings From Unrelated Parties
Bank Loans
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings

Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from
Related Parties

Current Portion of other Non-current Borrowings

Other Financial Liabilities

Other Miscellaneuous Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables

Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties
Employee Benefit Obligations
Other Payables

Other Payables to Related Parties
Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities

Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities from
Unrelated Parties

Current tax liabilities, current

Current provisions
Current provisions for employee benefits
Other current provisions

Other Current Liabilities

(3]
(5]

(7]

(8]

(14]

(15]
(16]

(4]

(10]
(11]

9]
(12]

(14]

(15]

(6]

(6]

(6]

(5]

(17]
(7]

(14]

[15]

(18]

(16]

Footnote Reference

Current Period
30.06.2024

521.724.572
1.031.561.057
740.198.614
291.362.443
6.036.734
1.953.538
4.083.196
22.404.298
97.055.912
97.055.912
1.304.884
13.966.699
13.966.699
1.694.054.156
1.694.054.156

55.493.702

39.490.051
107.759.158
86.906.657
7.332.058
9.231.927
4.288.516
4.645.119
1.629.029.985
23.482.426
1.609.088.404
-3.540.845
14.702.970
14.702.970
79.735.978
1.930.856.963
3.624.911.119

388.243.943
388.243.943
388.243.943

29.860.678

29.860.678

29.860.678
1.226.786
1.226.786

123.686.372
123.686.372
9.841.222

48.486.795

48.486.795

95.392.952

95.392.952

0
3.728.561
3.172.858

555.703
1.712.852

Previous Period
31.12.2023

242.871.044
602.130.443
0
602.130.443
9.585.774
4.709.611
4.876.163
44.793.862
19.496.399
19.496.399
0
24.196.992
24.196.992
943.074.514
943.074.514

15.326.119

39.690.546
110.956.269
90.887.187
7.247.835
8.041.320
4.779.927
5.729.475
1.511.831.082
23.482.427
1.491.120.702
-2.772.047
18.339.689
18.339.689
67.947.417
1.769.820.597
2.712.895.111

110.957.339
110.957.339
110.957.339
138.044.287

138.044.287

138.044.287
2.285.409
2.285.409

159.060.298

159.060.298
7.059.431

0
0
26.502.203

26.502.203

1.213.876
1.939.700
1.246.546

693.154
1.526.883



Other Current Liabilities to Unrelated Parties
SUB-TOTAL
Total current liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long Term Borrowings
Long Term Borrowings From Unrelated Parties
Bank Loans
Other Financial Liabilities
Other Miscellaneous Financial Liabilities
Non-current provisions
Non-current provisions for employee benefits
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of parent
Issued capital
Inflation Adjustments on Capital
Capital Advance
Share Premium (Discount)

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss)
that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined
Benefit Plans

Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits
Legal Reserves
Prior Years' Profits or Losses
Current Period Net Profit Or Loss
Non-controlling interests
Total equity
Total Liabilities and Equity

(6]

(6]

(18]

[19]

(19]

1.712.852
702.180.161
702.180.161

29.219.672
29.219.672
29.219.672
1.042.439
1.042.439
4.954.587
4.954.587
35.216.698
737.396.859

2.885.752.803
494.000.000
293.384.424
143.670.670
322.832.123

-5.791.446

-5.791.446

-5.791.446

39.650.052
39.650.052
901.663.745
696.343.235
1.761.457
2.887.514.260
3.624.911.119

1.526.883
448.589.426
448.589.426

55.014.061
55.014.061
55.014.061
1.537.237
1.537.237
12.531.293
12.531.293
69.082.591
517.672.017

2.194.629.794
494.000.000
293.384.424
143.670.670
322.832.123

-571.220
-571.220
-571.220

39.650.052
39.650.052
273.076.517
628.587.228
593.300
2.195.223.094
2.712.895.111



Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
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Presentation Currency TL
Nature of Financial Statements Consolidated

Current Period 3 Previous Period 3
Months Months
01.04.2024 - 01.04.2023 -
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Previous Period
01.01.2023 -
30.06.2023

Current Period
01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

Footnote Reference

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

PROFIT (LOSS)
Revenue [20] 1.330.178.966 810.080.792 305.922.930 449.758.396
Cost of sales [20] -343.934.395 -413.948.432 -207.213.128 -246.627.856
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS 986.244.571 396.132.360 98.709.802 203.130.540
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 986.244.571 396.132.360 98.709.802 203.130.540
General Administrative Expenses [21] -43.610.036 -92.673.123 -23.633.654 -77.088.939
Other Income from Operating Activities [22] 1.382.760 739.590 1.107.250 65.409
Other Expenses from Operating Activities [22] -1.849.513 -2.570.599 -1.637.211 -2.522.988
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 942.167.782 301.628.228 74.546.187 123.584.022
Investment Activity Income [23] 125.183 14.141.867 45.369 14.086.142
Investment Activity Expenses [23] -200.495 0 -200.495 0
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE) 942.092.470 315.770.095 74.391.061 137.670.164
Finance income [24] 42.206.843 28.219.671 26.635.331 19.623.498
Finance costs [24] -133.292.900 -42.692.372 -80.026.595 -25.245.105
Gains (losses) on net monetary position -163.016.227 -106.786.074 -103.045.706 -58.085.000
?AR)(()FIT QOS] AN CORTINUINE EIPERATIONE, [0l 687.990.186 194.511.320 -82.045.909 73.963.557
Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations [15] 10.226.160 439.102 53.564.666 35.801.427
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income 0 -391.425 0 -391.425
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 10.226.160 830.527 53.564.666 36.192.852
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 698.216.346 194.950.422 -28.481.243 109.764.984
PROFIT (LOSS) 698.216.346 194.950.422 -28.481.243 109.764.984
Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]
Non-controlling Interests 1.873.111 -30.340 1.506.302 -30.340
Owners of Parent 696.343.235 194.980.762 -29.987.545 109.795.324
Earnings per share [abstract]
Earnings per share [line items]
Basic earnings per share
Diluted Earnings Per Share
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other (;omprehenswe Income that will not be Reclassified 15.920.926 721.384 11.722.981 1.781.169
to Profit or Loss
S[aaI:: (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit [19] 6.779.514 001731 15.224.654 9,296,459
Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive
Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss [19] 1.559.288 180.347 3.501.673 “445.290
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 1.559.288 180.347 3.501.673 -445.290
Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to
. 0 0 0 0
Profit or Loss
Gains (Losses) on Remeasuring or Reclassification
. . . . 0 0 0 0
Adjustments on Available-for-sale Financial Assets
Reclassification Adjustments on Available-for-sale
. . 0 0 0 0
Financial Assets
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) -5.220.226 -721.384 -11.722.981 1.781.169
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 692.996.120 194.229.038 -40.204.224 111.546.153
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to
Non-controlling Interests 1.761.457 98.358 1.394.648 98.358
Owners of Parent 691.234.663 194.130.680 -41.598.872 111.447.795
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Nature of Financial Statements Consolidated

Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit (Loss)
Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense
Adjustments for provisions

Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with
Employee Benefits

Adjustments for (Reversal of) Lawsuit and/or Penalty
Provisions

Adjustments for (Reversal of) General Provisions
Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses
Adjustments for Interest Income
Adjustments for interest expense
Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses
Changes in Working Capital
Decrease (Increase) in Financial Investments

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts
receivable

Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables
from Related Parties

Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables
from Unrelated Parties

Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables
Related with Operations

Decrease (Increase) in Other Related Party
Receivables Related with Operations

Decrease (Increase) in Other Unrelated Party
Receivables Related with Operations

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts
payable

Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to
Related Parties

Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to
Unrelated Parties

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating
payables

Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to
Unrelated Parties

Cash Flows from (used in) Operations
Inflation Effect On Operating Activities
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible
Assets

Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of intangible assets
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings
Proceeds from Loans
Repayments of borrowings
Loan Repayments

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD

INFLATION EFFECT ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

Footnote Reference

[10,11,12]

(17]

(18]

(5,18,15]

(6,24]
(6,24]

(8]
(14]

(5]

[11,12,23]

(6]

Current Period
01.01.2024 - 30.06.2024

351.299.972
696.343.235
696.343.235
58.300.236
102.616.803
-12.567.359

-12.429.908

-137.451

0
-20.306.059
214.904
-20.520.963
-11.443.149
-425.592.884
-40.167.583

-431.517.188

-740.198.614

308.681.426

12.636.922

2.756.073

9.880.849

22.389.564
-713.905.977

13.112.869

48.486.795

-35.373.926

71.858.509

71.858.509

329.050.587
22.249.385
-215.343.675

-215.343.675

-10.142.030
-205.201.645
179.482.410
361.336.599
361.336.599
-181.854.189
-181.854.189

315.438.707
315.438.707
242.871.044

-36.585.179
521.724.572

Previous Period
01.01.2023 - 30.06.2023

334.648.625
194.980.762
194.980.762
96.266.815
63.274.593
6.030.894

2.997.089

-84.748

3.118.553
4.790.636
5.163.319
-372.683
22.170.692
-177.935.474
0

-304.478.079

-118.308

-304.359.771

-8.539.825

-15.910

-8.523.915

-7.433.325
4.975.270

56.634.709

21.577

56.613.132

80.905.776

80.905.776

113.312.103
221.336.522
-317.312.042

-317.312.042

-317.312.042
0

29.947.471
274.062.697
274.062.697
-244.115.226
-244.115.226

47.284.054

47.284.054

363.612.567

-249.057.784
161.838.837
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Presentation Currency

Nature of Financial Statements

Previous Period
01.01.2023 - 30.06.2023

Statement of changes in equity [abstract]

TL

Consolidated

Statement of changes in equity [abstract]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes

Adjustments Related to Required Changes in
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Errors

Other Restatements

Restated Balances

Transfers

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Profit (loss)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) [13,15]

Issue of equity
Capital Decrease
Capital Advance

Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common
Control

Advance Dividend Payments
Dividends Paid

Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners

Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share
Transactions

Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of
control, equity

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Increase through Other Contributions by Owners

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow
Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability)
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial
Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial
Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair
Value Hedge Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in
Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity

Equity at end of period

of changes in equity [ab: ]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes

Adjustments Related to Required Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Errors

Other Restatements

Restated Balances

Transfers

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Profit (loss)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) [13,15]

Issue of equity

Capital Decrease

Capital Advance

Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common
Control

Advance Dividend Payments

Dividends Paid

Footnote Reference

Issued Capital

38.000.000

38.000.000

494.000.000

Inflation Adjustments on Capital

163.945.044

163.945.044

293.384.424

Capital Advance

143.670.670

Share premiums or discounts

447.366.378

447.366.378

322.832.123

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss

Gains/Losses on Revaluation and Remeasurement [member]

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans

-804.314

-721.384

-721.384

-1.525.698

-571.220

-5.220.226

-5.220.226

Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]

Reserve Of Gains or Losses on Hedge

-804.314  -804.314
-721.384  -721.384
-721.384  -721.384

-1.525.698 -1.525.698

-571.220  -571.220

-5.220.226 -5.220.226

-5.220.226 -5.220.226

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification

Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits [member]

11.238.569

11.854.213

23.092.782

39.650.052

Retained Earnings

Prior Years' Profits or Losses

228.200.783

518.004.105

746.204.888

273.076.517

628.587.228

Net Profit or Loss

529.858.318

-529.858.318

194.980.762

194.980.762

194.980.762

628.587.228

-628.587.228

696.343.235

696.343.235

758.059.101 1.417.804.778

-11.854.213 0
194.980.762  194.259.378
194.980.762  194.980.762

-721.384

941.185.650 1.612.064.156

901.663.745 2.194.629.794

0 0
696.343.235  691.123.009
696.343.235  696.343.235

-5.220.226

Non-controlling interests [member]

0 1.417.804.778

0

98.358  194.357.736

-30.340  194.950.422
128.698 -592.686

98.358 1.612.162.514

593.300 2.195.223.094

0

1.168.157  692.291.166
1.873.111  698.216.346
-704.954 -5.925.180



Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow

Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability)
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity




